



June 16, 2023

VIA Regular Mail and Email

Administrative Law Judge Marta Guhl
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Administrative Law Judge
801 Market Street, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, PA 19107
mguhl@pa.gov

**Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works,
Docket No. R-2022-3034229, P-2022-3034264**

Judge Guhl:

Please find the attached **Joint Reply Brief of The Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania and The Tenant Union Representative Network** in the above noted proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
- III. BURDEN OF PROOF AND LEGAL STANDARD..... 2
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. PGW’s due process rights will not be violated by discontinuing its WNA..... 5
 - 1. PGW was not prejudiced by being ordered to submit direct testimony on February 23, 2023. 6
 - 2. There was no “subsequent expansion” of the current proceeding as PGW claims. 7
 - 3. PGW was not prejudiced by the denial of its motion to submit late-filed supplemental base rate testimony into the record in this proceeding. 8
 - B. PGW is not guaranteed revenues through its proposed WNA..... 10
 - C. PGW’s arguments regarding its 25% cap and elimination of May from the WNA should be disregarded. 12
 - D. CAUSE-PA and TURN have demonstrated that PGW’s WNA is unjust and unreasonable. 13
- V. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Aniline Products, Inc., v. Lock Haven, 135 A. 726 (Pa. 1927). 10

Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067, 1070 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981)..... 2

Cup v. Pa. PUC, 556 A.2d 470, 473 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989)..... 2

Fed. Power Comm. v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944). 10

Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 502 A.2d 130, 133 (Pa. 1985). 10

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 665 A.2d 808, 811 (Pa. 1995)..... 11

Sharon Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 468 A.2d 860, 862 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983). 3

Zucker v. Pa. PUC, 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979) 3

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1301..... 2, 3, 4, 11

66 Pa. C.S. § 1330..... 4

66 Pa. C.S. § 315..... 4

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.243 9

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Formal Policy Statements

52 Pa. Code § 69.2703 10

52 Pa. Code § 69.2702 11

52 Pa. Code § 69.3302. 1, 2, 4, 13

52 Pa. Code § 69.2701 10

52 Pa. Code § 69.3301 2, 4

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Orders

Pa. PUC v. PGW, Order Granting the Motion to Strike of OCA, Pa. PUC Docket No. R-2023-3037933, at 13 (order entered June 6, 2023) 9
